Latest Practicable Date, the Undertaking Shareholders collectively hold direct interests of
approximately 60.34% in the issued shares of the Company and would not incur a mandatory
general offer obligation under the Code regardless of the level of subscription for the Rights Issue.

As the Undertaking Shareholders have undertaken to subscribe for their respective entitlements
(subject to preference being given to Shareholders for rounding of odd lots, and Substantial
Shareholders and Directors ranking last in priority), the Rights Issue will not be underwritten. The
Company will not be required to bear additional costs arising from the payment of a commission to
an underwriter.

Purely for illustrative purposes only, pursuant to the terms of the Rights Issue and the Irrevocable
Undertaking, and assuming the Minimum Subscription Scenario, the number of Shares and the
percentage proportion in the issued Shares of the Undertaking Shareholders immediately upon
completion of the Rights Issue are as follows:

Shareholdings before Rights Shareholdings after
Rights Issue Entitlement (2) Rights Issue assuming

Minimum Subscription
Scenario

Number of Number of
Shares % (1) Shares % (3)

Aik Siew Tong Ltd 24,343,200 24.15 4,868,640 29,211,840 25.86

Hock Tart Pte Ltd 12,979,680 12.88 2,595,936 15,575,616 13.79

Melodies Limited 9,576,000 9.50 1,915,200 11,491,200 10.17

Asia Building Bhd 8,250,480 8.19 1,650,096 9,900,576 8.76

The Singapore-Johore 4,289,040 4.25 857,808 5,146,848 4.56
Express (Private) Limited

Chip Keng Building Bhd 1,386,000 1.37 277,200 1,663,200 1.47

Total 60,824,400 60.34 12,164,880 72,989,280 64.61

Notes:-

(1) Based on the Company’s total issued share capital of S$150,665,201 comprising 100,800,000 Shares.

(2) Assuming that only the Undertaking Shareholders subscribed for the whole of its entitlements under the Rights
Issue.

(3) Based on the enlarged total issued share capital comprising 112,964,880 Shares immediately after the Rights
Issue.

(g) if the Rights Issue is or will not be underwritten, the reason for not underwriting the
issue.

The Directors are of the opinion that there is no minimum amount which must be raised from the
Rights Issue in view of the Irrevocable Undertaking and that the working capital available to the